A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, APPROPRIATING \$6.575 FROM THE CAPITAL FUND BALANCE TO FULFILL THE REMAINDER OF THE DESIGN **SERVICES** PROVIDED BY GARVER, L.L.C., FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL **IMPROVEMENTS** REAGAN AT **ELEMENTARY** SCHOOL LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF 24TH AVENUE S.E. NORTH OF HIGHWAY 9.

- § 1. WHEREAS, Reagan Elementary School located on 24th Avenue S.E., is currently under construction and a traffic study was conducted which found that a traffic signal was warranted at one of the access points to allow traffic to enter and exit the school and assist students crossing the street; and
- § 2. WHEREAS, the Association of Central Oklahoma Governments (ACOG) approved 100% of the funding for the traffic signal construction costs; and
- § 3. WHEREAS, Garver, L.L.C., is currently under contract with the City to provide on-call engineering services and have prepared a work order in the amount of \$13,150 for the design of the traffic signal at Reagan Elementary School; and
- § 4. WHEREAS, Norman Public Schools has agreed to fund one-half of the cost of the design contract and the Public Works Department is requesting an appropriation for the City's share of the cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA:

§ 5. That the following appropriation be made for the reason as stated above:

Account Names	Losing Account	Gaining Account	Amount
Professional Services/Consultant	050-0000-253.20-00	010-5023-429.40-02	\$6,575
Design			

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of February, 2012

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk